CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER NO. 92-079

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
FOR
DESERT SQUARES RESORT
Southeast of Desert Hot Springs - Riverside County

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. Board Order No. 85-009 for Desert Squares Resort contains waste discharge requirements for a wastewater disposal facility that has not paid the annual fee for Fiscal Year 1991.
- 2. The Board forwarded timely notices by certified mail of non-payment to the responsible person of Board Order No. 85-009.
- 3. A Public Hearing before the Regional Board regarding Administrative Civil Liability Complaints for non-payment of annual fees was held at its September 16, 1992 Board Meeting.
- 4. After the Public Hearing before the Regional Board, an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint was affirmed by the Regional Board as written for Desert Squares Resort.
- 5. Desert Squares Resort still has an outstanding annual fee and penalty pursuant to the Administrative Civil Liability Complaint affirmed by the Regional Board on September 16, 1992.
- 6. The Regional Board, pursuant to and commencing with Chapter 4, Article 4, Section 13261 of the Porter-Cologne Water Quality Act, may rescind such a Board Order for failure to pay an annual fee under Section 13260.
- 7. The Regional Board forwarded timely notices by certified mail to the responsible person of Board Order No. 85-009 explaining the Board's consideration of rescinding the particular Board Order for non-payment of their annual fee.
- 8. It is appropriate to rescind Board Order No. 85-009 for non-payment of an annual fee and failure to comply with the Administrative Civil Liability Complaint for non-payment.
- 9. The Regional Board in a public meeting heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescission of Board Order No. 85-009.

admirated 3100

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Order containing waste discharge requirements are rescinded:

Order No. Name-Location

Date Adopted

85-009

Desert Squares Resort - Southeast of Desert 03/13/85

Hot Springs, Riverside County

I, Philip A. Gruenberg, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on November 18, 1992.

DH Druenlesa Executive Officer